of the Board of Trade in manner provided by the Scheme;

And whereas in pursuance of powers conferred upon them by subsection (4) of Section 3 of the said Act, the Board of Trade have made the South Wales District (Coal Mines) Scheme (Amendment) Order, 1935, which provides that the South Wales District (Coal Mines) Scheme, 1930, may be amended so as to provide for the matters specified in the Schedule to the said Order in addition to the matters mentioned in subsections (2) and (3) of the said Section 3;

And whereas it is provided by Clause 68 of the said Scheme (inter alia) that any alteration in the provisions of the Scheme shall be operative from such date as may be prescribed by the Board of Trade;

And whereas in pursuance of Clause 66 of the said Scheme the amendments of the Scheme set out in the Schedule hereto have been submitted to the Board of Trade by the Executive Board elected under the provisions of the Scheme:

Now therefore the Board of Trade in pursuance of the powers conferred upon them by subsection (5) of Section 1 of the said Act hereby approve the amendments of the South Wales District (Coal Mines) Scheme, 1930, set out in the Schedule hereto and prescribe the 30th day of November, 1935, as the date from which the said amendments shall come into force.

Harry Crookshank, Secretary for Mines.

Board of Trade,
Mines Department,
Dean Stanley Street,
Millbank, London, S.W.1.
28th day of November, 1935.

SCHEDULE.

The South Wales District (Coal Mines) Scheme, 1930, (hereinafter referred to as "the Scheme") shall be amended as follows:—

Clause 35 of the Scheme shall have effect as if the following sub-clause were added at the end thereof, that is to say:—

"(iii) The Board may from time to time where it appears desirable to them to do so make rules defining, in relation to any trade, industry or other category of consumer supplied or to any mode of transport or delivery, when loading or supply shall be deemed to take place for the purposes of any quota of coal or any class of coal for export supply or for inland supply."

COAL MINES ACT, 1930.

THE SCOTTISH DISTRICT (COAL MINES) SCHEME, 1930.

Whereas by subsection (5) of Section 1 of the Coal Mines Act, 1930, it is provided that any Scheme may be amended with the approval of the Board of Trade in manner provided by the Scheme;

And whereas in pursuance of powers conferred upon them by subsection (4) of Section 3 of the said Act, the Board of Trade have made the Scottish District (Coal

Mines) Scheme (Amendment) Order, 1935, which provides that the Scottish District (Coal Mines) Scheme, 1930, may be amended so as to provide for the matters specified in the Schedule to the said Order in addition to the matters mentioned in subsections (2) and (3) of the said Section 3;

And whereas it is provided by Clause 25 of the said Scheme (inter alia) that any alteration in the provisions of the Scheme shall be operative from such date as may be prescribed by the Board of Trade;

And whereas in pursuance of the said Clause 25 the amendments of the said Scheme set out in the Schedule hereto have been submitted to the Board of Trade by the Executive Board elected under the provisions of the said Scheme.

Now therefore the Board of Trade in pursuance of the powers conferred upon them by subsection (5) of Section 1 of the said Act hereby approve the amendments of the Scottish District (Coal Mines) Scheme, 1930, set out in the Schedule hereto and prescribe the 30th day of November, 1935, as the date from which the said amendments shall come into force.

Harry Crookshank,
Secretary for Mines.

Board of Trade,
Mines Department,
Dean Stanley Street,
Millbank, London, S.W.1.
28th day of November, 1935.

SCHEDULE.

The Scottish District (Coal Mines) Scheme, 1930, (hereinafter referred to as "the Scheme") shall be amended as follows:—

Clause 33 of the Scheme shall have effect as if the following sub-clause were added at the end thereof, that is to say:—

"(10) The Board may from time to time where it appears desirable to them to do so make rules defining, in relation to any trade, industry or other category of consumer supplied or to any mode of transport or delivery, when loading or supply shall be deemed to take place for the purposes of any quota of coal or any class of coal for export supply or for inland supply."

COAL MINES ACT, 1930.

THE SOUTH STAFFORDSHIRE (EXCLUSIVE OF CANNOCK CHASE) AND WORCESTERSHIRE DISTRICT (COAL MINES) SCHEME, 1930.

Whereas by subsection (5) of Section 1 of the Coal Mines Act, 1930, it is provided that any Scheme may be amended with the approval of the Board of Trade in manner provided by the Scheme;

And whereas in pursuance of powers conferred upon them by subsection (4) of Section 3 of the said Act, the Board of Trade have made the South Staffordshire (exclusive of Cannock Chase) and Worcestershire District (Coal Mines) Scheme (Amendment) Order, 1935, which provides that the South Staffordshire (exclusive of Cannock Chase) and